Gearing to reach 200%+ upon completion; pro forma balance sheet. Table 4 shows our pro forma consolidated balance sheet

assuming acquisition completion as of end of 2012A. We assume no fair value change for asset and liabilities of CTM for simplicity. CITIC

Telecom secured US$1.25b with US$0.2b 1-year loan and US$1.05b 5-year loan to finance the HK$9,000.1m (or US$1.16b) consideration.

Thus, upon consolidation, total borrowing and net borrowing of the enlarged group would be HK$9,949m and HK$8,366m respectively for

2012A. At HK$3,438m net equity, net debt-to-equity would be 243% as of 2012A end. Under our assumption of no per share dividend

reduction, gearing ratio of the enlarged group would be still at 218% by end of 2013F. As such, we assume CITIC Telecom to look for at

least HK$1,200m equity financing for the short-term loan in 2014F that the ratio could be lowered to 100%-110% by the end of 2014F.

Impact of the fund-raising is to be reflected in our balance sheet projection in Table 6 on the next page.

Table 4. Our pro forma balance sheet upon completion of CTM acquisition as of 2012A end

Year to Dec (HK$m) CTM in 2012A Co. in 2012A Pro forma 2012A

Non current assets

  Property, plant and equipment 864  742  1,606

  Intangible assets 6  106  112

  Goodwill 0  402  9,155

  Interest in an associate 0  1,450  0

  Interest in a jointly controlled entity 0  46  46

  Non-current other receivables 0  174  174

  Deferred tax assets 10  37  48

  Other non-current assets 1  0  1

Current assets

  Inventories 120  0  120

  Trade and other receivables 385  1,364  1,748

  Current tax recoverable 0  4  4

  Loans to related parties 801  0  801

  Cash and cash equivalents 541  355  1,583

Current liabilities

  Trade and other payables 801  801  1,602

  Bank loans 0  100  1,650

  Loans from an associate 0  162  162

  Current tax payable 130  43  174

Non-current liabilities

  Non-current other payables 0  88  88

  Deferred tax liabilities 0  65  65

  Bank loans 0  0  8,138

  Other non-current liabilities 82  0  82

Net assets 1,715  3,421  3,438

MI 0 (-12) 5

Source: SBI E2-Capital

Maintain BUY with revised TP at HK$3.80 for 8.1x 2014F P/E and 7.2x EV/EBITDA that reflects full year consolidation of CTM

acquisition. CITIC Telecom met our previous target price at HK$2.63 on positive surprise of the recent acquisition. While the acquisition is

still subject to approval, it is estimated to complete this year. On 2012A basis, CITIC Telecom (excluding 20% CTM contribution) and CTM